

No. 21-511

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

RAYMOND TWYFORD,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

REGINALD M. TURNER
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@
americanbar.org

MEAGHAN VERGOW
ANDREW R. HELLMAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

MELISSA C. CASSEL
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
28th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

MAX ROTHMAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT A RULE THAT WOULD CURTAIL COUNSEL’S ABILITY TO FULFILL THEIR DUTY TO INVESTIGATE	7
II. HABEAS COUNSEL MUST CONDUCT AN INVESTIGATION <i>BEFORE</i> DETERMINING WHICH CLAIMS TO RAISE, AND HOW	11
A. A claim’s prospects cannot be determined before counsel conducts a proper investigation.....	12
1. <i>Investigation aided by specialized services can allow counsel to identify and develop the merits of a litigant’s claims.....</i>	13
2. <i>Investigation can also reveal the basis to overcome threshold obstacles to presenting merits claims for federal habeas relief.....</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. Giving counsel access to reasonably necessary services aids courts' exercise of habeas jurisdiction over fully developed claims.	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	8
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bemore v. Chappell</i> , 788 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	5, 21, 22
<i>Gallegos v. Shinn</i> , No. 01-cv-01909, 2020 WL 7230698 (D. Ariz. Dec. 8, 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	7, 8
<i>Gonzalez v. Wong</i> , 667 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Guy v. Dretke</i> , No. CIV.A 5:00-CV-191-C, 2004 WL 1462196 (N.D. Tex. June 29, 2004).....	18
<i>Hodges v. Epps</i> , No. 1:07-cv-66-MPM, 2010 WL 3655851 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 13, 2010).....	19
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012).....	25
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	7, 8, 9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	8
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	8, 14, 25
<i>Miller v. Director</i> , No. 6:15-cv-535, 2018 WL 1148105 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 26),	23, 24
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	15
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	10, 12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	10, 17, 18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2254	2
18 U.S.C. § 3599	5, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)(1)	26
18 U.S.C. § 3599(d).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3599(f)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	18
Other Authorities	
ABA Death Penalty Guideline 1.1.....	9, 10
ABA Death Penalty Guideline 4.1.....	14, 15, 16
ABA Death Penalty Guideline 10.4.....	16
ABA Death Penalty Guideline 10.7.....	9, 12, 13, 15
ABA Death Penalty Guideline 10.8.....	12
ABA Death Penalty Guideline 10.11.....	14
ABA Death Penalty Guideline 10.15.1.....	8, 13, 20
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003)	2
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, <i>Providing Defense Services</i> (3d ed. 1992).....	2, 8
Celestine Richards McConville, <i>Protecting the Right to Effective Assistance of Capital Postconviction Counsel: The Scope of the Constitutional Obligation to Monitor Counsel Performance</i> , 66 U. PITT. L. REV. 521 (2005)	13, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Emily M. Olson-Gault, Testimony, <i>Birmingham, Alabama Hearing Before the Judicial Conference of the United States Committee to Review the Criminal Justice Act Program, 3 (Feb. 18, 2016)</i>	16
Hertz & Liebman, <i>2 Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> § 32.3 (2021)	22
Howard Witt, <i>Death Row Inmate Wins Sympathy</i> , Chi. Trib., June 23, 2004	18
John H. Blume et al., <i>Competent Capital Representation: The Necessity of Knowing and Heeding What Jurors Tell Us About Mitigation</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 1035 (2008).....	15
